
199qn~'̂
~ Vr: AU

DIToR 
-" uC(. 30 M~11

:31 

Southeastern Louisiana U niversity 

B ooster C lub, Inc. 

A udited Financial Statem ents 
Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

.Jnoer provisions of state law, tnl~ 
report is a Public docum ent. A 
copy ofgle report has been subm it- 
ted to P,~e audited, or reviewed, 
entity and other af;prepriate public 
officials. The report is evailab!e for 
public inspection at the Baton 
Ro,Jge ul[ice of the Legi$iative Audi- 
tor and, where appropriate, at the 
nffice of the pa~ish cIerk of court 

12~l~ase Date ~AN 0 ~: ;;oo0 



Southeastern Louisiana U niversity Booster Club, Inc. 

Independent Audilor's Report 

Statetllclll of FinanciM Position 

Slalcm enl of Aclivilies 

Slaleluenl of Cash Flow s 

N otes to Financial Stalem ents 

A udited Financial Statem ents 
Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

TABLE O F CO NTEN TS 

Slatem ent Page 

C 



W arren A W ool, CPA 
M ichael P. t-slay, CPA 
Dare H Jones, CPA 

Charles P. lleberl, CPA 
James D. Rab~llais, CPA 

BR U C E H A R R ELL &  C O 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

A Professional ACCOunting Corporation 

109 W est M innesota Park 
Park Place Suite 7 

Hamm ond, LA 70403 

VO1CE: (504) 542-6372 
FAX: (504) 345-3156 

INDEPENDENT AUDITO R 'S REPO RT 

Board of D irectors 
Southeastern Louisiana Ulliversity Booster Club, Inc 
Post Office Box 309 
llam m ond. Louisiana 70402 

KEN l W OOl) OFFICE 
P.O. Box 45 - 602 Fifth St 
Kcntwood, I ,A 70444 
VOICE: (594) 229-5955, 
FAX: (504) 229-5951 

M EM III!RS 
AtnericalI Institute of CPAs 
Sociely of Louisiana CI'As 

W e have audited the accompanying statem ent of financial posifion of the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster 
Club, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of.lune 30, 1999, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for 
the year then ended. These financial statem ents are tile responsibility of the Club's nlanagem ent. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on tbese financial slatem enls based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require lhat w e 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem enls are free of material 
m isstatem ent An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting tile am oullts and disclosures in the 
financial sla~em enls. A n audil also includes assessing the accounling principles used and significant estim ates m ade 
by m anagem ent, as w ell as evaluating the overall finaucial statem ent presentation. W e believe that our audit provides 
a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Ill our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present faM y, in all m aterial respects, lhe financial posflion 
of the Southeastern l.ouisiana U niversity Booster Club, Inc. as of June 30, 1999, and the results of its activities and 
ils cash flows for lbe year lhcn ended in confornlity with generally aecepled accounting principles. 

Bruce I larrcll & Com pany, CPA s 
A Professional Accounting Corporation 

O ctober 5, 1999 



A ssets 
Current Assets 

Cash 

Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. 

Property and Equipmcut: 
Vehicles 
Office Furniture 
Equipm ent 
Accumulated Depreciation 

N et Property and Equipment 
Total Assets 

Statem ent of Financial Position 
June 30, 1999 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
Current Liabilities: 

Accrued Payroll Taxes 
Accrued lntcrest Payable 
Short-Term N ote Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 
Long- Term D ebt, net of current m aturities 
Total Liabilities 

N et Assets: 
Unrestricted 
Tem porarily Restricted 

Total N et Assets 
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these staleluents 

4 

Slatem entA 

105_242 

24,161 
4,245 
9,672 

(23,303) 
14.775 
120.017 

60 
9,854 
15.580 
25.494 
134.420 
159.914 

(112,494) 
72,597 

(39,897) 
120.017 



Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. 

Revenue and O ther Support 
Donations 
M emberships 
Sponsors 
Baseball Stadium 
Interest 
M iscellaneous 
N et Assets Released From Restrictions: 

Satisfaction of Program Restrictions 
Total Revenue and Other Support 

Expenses 
General and Adm inistrative 
Supplies 
Travel 
Depreciation 
Interest 
M iscellaneous 

Total Expenses 

Increase ill N et A ssets 
Net A ssets, Beginning of Year 
Net Assets, End of Year 

Statement of Activities 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 

The accom panying notes arc an integral part of these statem ents 

Unrestricted 
27,085 $ 

88,667 

Statem ent B 

Tem porarily 
R estricted Total 

68,047 $ 
150 

9,425 
26,266 

1,538 
75 161 

89.621 
206,986 

117,512 
16,357 
22,175 

6,934 
14,112 
2.128 

27,768 

(140,262) 
$ (112,494) $ 

(89,621) 
14.428 

14,428 
58.169 

72.597 

95,132 
150 

98,092 
26,266 
1,538 
236 

221.414 

117,512 
16,357 
22,175 
6,934 
14,112 
2.128 

179,218 

42,196 

(82,093) 
$ 

__  (39,897) 



Southeastern Louisiana UnlversRy Booster Club, Inc. 

Statem ent of Cash Flows 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 

Cash Flows From O perating Activities 
Change in N ct Assets 

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to 
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities: 

Depreciation 
Change in Accrued Payroll Taxes 
Change in Accrued Interest Payable 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Purchase of Fixed A ssets 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities 
Principal Red uction - N otes Payable 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities 

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Y'ear 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of these statelncnts 

Statement C 

42,196 

6,934 

(92 
668 

49.706 

(3s1~ 
(380 

(27,701) 
(27301) 

21,624 
83.618 
105.242 



Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. 

N otes to Financial Statem ents 
Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

NO TE I - SUM M A R Y O F SIG N IFICAN T A CCO UN TING PO LICIES 

O rganizaliou and N ature of A ctivities 

The Soulhcaslcrn Louisiana University Boosler Club, Inc. (the Club) is a not-for-profit organization exempt fi'om 
federal income lax trader Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Reveuue Code. The Club was formed to promote and 
stq)port, oil all levels, (he Southeastern Louisiana University Program , including tile solicitation and acceptance of 
donalions, for the purpose of providing scholarships and other benefits for the university and its athletic program . 

The Souiheasleru Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. was incorporated M arch 18, 1982, under tile provisions of 
Louisiana Revised Statutes 12:201 et seq as a non-profit corporation. 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial slalem enls of the Club have been prepared oil the accrual basis of aceounlh~g and, accordingly, reflect 
all significant receivables, payables, and otber liabilities. 

Public Suplm rt aud R evenne 

The Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. receives the majority of its revenue fl-om corporate 
sponsorships and contributions. Corporate Sponsorships are recorded as unrestricted revenue. 

Contribution s received are recorded as unrestricted, lemporarily restricted, or perm aneutly restricted suppoll, depending 
oil thc existence andfor naltlre of ally dollor restrictions. 

Support that is reslricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the resh'ictiou expires in 
tile reporli~)g period in which lbe supporl is recognized. A ll olber donor-reslricled support is reported as an increase 
in lem porarily or perm anently restricted net assets, depending on the nalure of the restriction. W hen a restriction 
cxpires (lhal is, when a s(ipu laled lime reslriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), Icmporarily restricted 
ncl assets are reclassified to unreslricled net assets alld repol~.ed ill tile Statem ent of Activities as net assets released 
from reslriclions. 

Contributions of donated noncash assets are recorded at their fair values in the period received 

Uncondilional prom ises to give, if applicable, less an allowance for uucollectible am ounts, are recognized as revenue 
ill tile pcliod received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received, 
Conditional prom ises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially m et. 



Soulheastern Louisiana U niversity Booster Club, Inc. 

Cash and C ash Equivalents 

Notes to Financial Statem ents 
Year Ended June 30, 1999 

For purposes of the statem eut of cash flow s, tire Club considers all unreslricted lfighly liquid investm ents w ith an initia 
m aturity of three m onths or less to be cash equivalents. 

Fixed Assets, l)epreeiation and Am ortization 

Fixed assets used by tim Club are generally not recorded on tim financial statem ents of the Club, since these assets are 
owned by Southeastern Louisiana University. For those assets purcbased and owned by the Club, assets are recorded 
at cost, and depreciation of property and eq uipm ent is com puted using tire straight-line m ethod over lhe est hnatcd u sefl~i 
lives of the respective assets. 

D onated Services and Supplies 

A significant portion of the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, lnc.'s fimctions are conducted by Unlm id 
volunteers. The value ofthis contributed lim e is not reflected in tim accom panying financial statem ents since tire 
volunteers' lim e does not m eet the criteria for recognition under SFA S N o. 116. Those donated services and supplies 
that do enhance a non- financial asset and services that require a specialized skill are recorded as an asset or expenditure 
depending on the nature of the donation and whether the value of the donation can be readily delerm fimd. 

U se of Eslim ales 

The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ance w ilh generally accepted accounting principles requires 
m anagem ent lo m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect the reported alnounl of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the dale of tire financial statem ents and the lepmaed am ounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reported period. Actual resulls could differ fi'om those estim ates. 

NOTE 2 - RESTRICTIO NS O N NET ASSETS 

Tem porarily reslrictcd net assets, totalling $72,597, at June 30, ] 999, are available for the supporl ofunlversity and 
athletic program s. 



Soulheaslern Louisiana U niversity Booster C lub, Inc 

N olcs to Financial Statem ents 
Veal" Ended June 30, I999 

NO TE 3 - FUNCTIO NAL ALLO CATION O F EXPENSES 

The costs of providing the various program s are summ arized oll a functional basis below 

Opera6ng 
Program Services Supplies Trave 

Gcncral Fund 

Baseball 

Stadium 

Basketball 

(M en) 
Baskctball 

(W omen) 
Golf 

Softball 

Tennis (M en) 
Track 

Training Room 

W onlel'l' S 
A thlclics 

V ollcyball 

Checrlcadcrs 

Soccer 

Total 

$ 82,360 $ 4,251 $ 6,198 $ 

3,976 3,435 1,I86 

1,208 

2,017 

6,153 

4.879 

2,487 

$103,080 

D cpr. 

6,934 

merest ScbolarsM ps. Other Tota 

$ 65 $ - $ 2,008 $ 101,816 

14.047 

464 

995 

9,010 

5,862 

244 

2,127 

941 

782 

3,92 I 

2,780 

761 

694 

1.028 

1,565 

29 

710 

3,330 

1,000 

500 

59 8,656 

14,047 

32 

80 

8,923 

6,792 

17,056 

I 1,435 

244 

1,108 

500 

6,179 

970 

1,492 

$~  $_18,872 $ 6,934 $ 14,112 $ 4,830 $ 3,279 $ 179,218_ 

N O TE 4 - FIX EI) A SSETS 

Property, plant, and equipm ent consist of the follow ing 

Equipnlcnt 
Furniture 
Truck 
A ccum ulalcd l)eprecialion 
N et Property, Plant and l~quipm ent 

9,672 
4,245 
24,161 

(23,303) 
4.775 



N O TE S -DEBT 

Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, ]uc 

Notes to Financial Statements 
Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

The Club has a note payable for construction of the baseball stadimn at Soufl~eastern Louisiana University. 

Coastroction oflbe Stadimn, under lbe ownership of Soulheastern Louisiana University, was completed in tim fiscal 
3,ear ending June 30, 1995. The note payable, at an anuual interest rate of 8.500% , dated September 15, 1994, had an 
original loan amount of $350,000, with a maturity date of September l, 1999. 

The loan balance of$150,000 was re-financed under a note dated October 6, 1998. The promissory note requires 

An annual payment of $29,000, which includes both priucipal and interest, shall be m ade on the 15~h day of 
each November, begiuning November 15, 1999. All outstanding principal and interest shall be due m full on 
N ovember 15, 2005, lhe m aturity dale. 

The note represents the sam e indebtedness as evidenced by the promissory note m ade by borrower on September 15, 
1994. The original note required an assignm ent ofrevem Je received from corporate sponsorship revenue, including but 
not lim ited 1o basketball, baseball, StrawbcnT Stadium , and sununer camp packages for the year 1994, mad for each 
successive ),ear until the loan is paid in fidl. 

The future matin ities of the notes payable, including interest payments of $53,566, are as follows 

Year Ending June 
30 

2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

2005-2006 

NOTE 6 - DONATED SERVICES AND SUPPLIES 

Stadium  N ote 
$ 29,000 

29,000 
29,000 
29,000 
29,00(I 
58.566 
203.566 

DoJ~atcd services of $21,700 consisting of loan nndeJw riting services and donation of services and materials that the 
Club would normally have had to purchase were recorded for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. Pcr SFA S 116, loan 
underwriting services wcre recorded since a specialized service was provided, and the loan was provided at compctitive 
m arket rates. The rem ain ing donations m et the criteria of enhancing non-financial assets. In addition, the value ofthc 
serviccs and m aterials plovided were readily deterlninable. 

NO TE 7 - UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

Unrestrictcd net asscls of the Club as of Juue 30, 1999 show a negative balance of$112,494. The negative balanec 
exists becausc thc Club has assumcd responsibility for payment of construction expeuses of the Southeastcrn Louisiana 

10 



Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 
Y ear Elided June 30, 1999 

Umversity Baseball Stadium by borrowing and repayment of the loan by the Club. As noted in Note 5 (DEBT), 
Southeastern Louisiana University owns tbe Baseball Stadium . Expenditures for the Stadium art recorded in financial 
records of the Club, with the liability for debt related to the Stadium to be repaid by a pledge of future revenues of the 
Club. The excess of stadium construction expenditures exceeded tbe eurreut temporarily restricted revenues for tile 
baseball stadium by $158,601. Per SFAS 116, tcmporarily restricted net assets cannot be negative and must bc 
recordcd as unrestricted net assets, as detailed below: 

Excess Expenditu res for Baseball Stadimn 
Available for Unrestricted Expenditures 
Unrestricted N et A ssets, June 30, 1999 

NOTE 8 - RELATED PARTY TRA NSACTIONS 

$ 058,601) 
46.1(17 

$ (112,494) 

During tile fiscal ycar ending June 30, 1999, the Southeastern  Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. occupied an 
office provided by Southeastern  Louisiana University. Since the value ofthe facilitics used by tbe Club was not readily 
detem linablc, no related donation incom e is recorded. In addition, and in accordmlce wilh Louisiana Revised Statutes 
17:3390, the Club is of tile opinion that all expenditures and in-kind ser,,ices, except unrestricted funds used for 
adm inislration, belle/'~t l))e university. These am ounts greatly exceed tire cost of housing, personnel, and other support 
furn ished to tile Club by the University. 

NO TE 9 - CO N CEN TRA TIO N O F CR EDIT R ISK 

Southcastcrn Louisiana University Booster Club, lnc. m aintains several bank accounts at three banks. Accounts at an 

institution are msnred by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $100,000. Cash at one oflhcse 
institutions exceeded Federally insured limits. The amount in excess of the FD1C limit totaled $ 2,413. 

NOTE 10 - YEAR 2000 DISCLOSURES (UNAUD1TED) 

Tire ycar 2000 issue is tire result of shortcom ings Jn m any dcctronic data processiug system s and other clcctronic 
equipm ent that m ay adversely affect Southeastern  Louisiana Univcrsity Booster Club as early as fiscal year 1999, and 
subscquent to December 31, 1999. M anagcment of Southeastern  Louisiana University Booster Club has asscrtcd that 
thcy will take the nccessm3, steps, before Decem ber 31, 1999 to achieve year 2000 compliance for its com puter and 
soflwarc system s, t lowever, because of the unprecedented nature of the year 2000 issue, its effects and the succcss of 
related i cmediation efforts will not be fnny determ inable until tile year 2000 and thereafter. M anagem ent cannot assure 
that thc Southcaslcrn Louisiana University Booster Club is or will be ycar 2000 ready, or that pmlies with whom lhc 
Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club does business will be ycar 2000 rcady. 


