

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
1999 DEC 30 AM 11:31

Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc.

Audited Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release Date WAN 0 5 2000;

Audited Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Statement	Page
Independent Auditor's Report		3
Statement of Financial Position	A	4
Statement of Activities	B	5
Statement of Cash Flows	С	6
Notes to Financial Statements		7

BRUCE HARRELL & CO.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
A Professional Accounting Corporation

Warren A. Wool, CPA

Michael P. Estay, CPA
Dale H. Jones, CPA
Charles P. Hebert, CPA
James D. Rabalais, CPA

109 West Minnesota Park Park Place Suite 7 Hammond, LA 70403 VOICE: (504) 542-6372

FAX: (504) 345-3156

KENTWOOD OFFICE P.O. Box 45 - 602 Fifth St Kentwood, LA 70444 VOICE: (504) 229-5955 FAX: (504) 229-5951

MEMBERS
American Institute of CPAs
Society of Louisiana CPAs

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc.
Post Office Box 309
Hammond, Louisiana 70402

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Club's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. as of June 30, 1999, and the results of its activities and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Bruce Harrell & Company, CPAs

June Famill \$ 60.

A Professional Accounting Corporation

October 5, 1999

Statement A

Statement of Financial Position June 30, 1999

Assets	
Current Assets:	
Cash	\$ 105,242
Property and Equipment:	
Vehicles	24,161
Office Furniture	4,245
Equipment	9,672
Accumulated Depreciation	(23,303)
Net Property and Equipment	14,775
Total Assets	\$ 120,017
Liabilities and Net Assets	
Current Liabilities:	
Accrued Payroll Taxes	\$ 60
Accrued Interest Payable	9,854
Short-Term Note Payable	15,580
Total Current Liabilities	25,494
Long- Term Debt, net of current maturities	134,420
Total Liabilities	159,914
Net Assets:	
Unrestricted	(112,494)
Temporarily Restricted	72,597
Total Net Assets	(39,897)
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 120,017

Statement B

Statement of Activities Year Ended June 30, 1999

		Temporarily	
Revenue and Other Support	Unrestricted	Restricted	Total
Donations	\$ 27,085 \$	68,047 \$	95,132
Memberships	-	150	150
Sponsors	88,667	9,425	98,092
Baseball Stadium	_	26,266	26,266
Interest	1,538	-	1,538
Miscellaneous	75	161	236
Net Assets Released From Restrictions:			
Satisfaction of Program Restrictions	89,621	(89,621)	-
Total Revenue and Other Support	206,986	14,428	221,414
Expenses			
General and Administrative	117,512	-	117,512
Supplies	16,357	-	16,357
Travel	22,175	-	22,175
Depreciation	6,934	-	6,934
Interest	14,112	-	14,112
Miscellaneous	2,128	-	2,128
Total Expenses	179,218	<u>-</u>	179,218
Increase in Net Assets	27,768	14,428	42,196
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	(140,262)	58,169	(82,093)
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ (112,494) \$	72,597 \$	(39,897)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Statement C

Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended June 30, 1999

Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Change in Net Assets	\$	42,196
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to		
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation		6,934
Change in Accrued Payroll Taxes		(92)
Change in Accrued Interest Payable		668
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	,	49,706
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Purchase of Fixed Assets		(381)
	,	(381)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Principal Reduction - Notes Payable		(27,701)
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities	,	(27,701)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents		21,624
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year		83,618
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$	105,242

Notes to Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and Nature of Activities

The Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. (the Club) is a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Club was formed to promote and support, on all levels, the Southeastern Louisiana University Program, including the solicitation and acceptance of donations, for the purpose of providing scholarships and other benefits for the university and its athletic program.

The Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. was incorporated March 18, 1982, under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes 12:201 et seq as a non-profit corporation.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Club have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Public Support and Revenue

The Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. receives the majority of its revenue from corporate sponsorships and contributions. Corporate Sponsorships are recorded as unrestricted revenue.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributions of donated noncash assets are recorded at their fair values in the period received.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give, if applicable, less an allowance for uncollectible amounts, are recognized as revenue in the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Notes to Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Club considers all unrestricted highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Fixed Assets, Depreciation and Amortization

Fixed assets used by the Club are generally not recorded on the financial statements of the Club, since these assets are owned by Southeastern Louisiana University. For those assets purchased and owned by the Club, assets are recorded at cost, and depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets.

Donated Services and Supplies

A significant portion of the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc.'s functions are conducted by unpaid volunteers. The value of this contributed time is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements since the volunteers' time does not meet the criteria for recognition under SFAS No. 116. Those donated services and supplies that do enhance a non-financial asset and services that require a specialized skill are recorded as an asset or expenditure depending on the nature of the donation and whether the value of the donation can be readily determined.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformance with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 - RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets, totaling \$72,597, at June 30, 1999, are available for the support of university and athletic programs.

Notes to Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

NOTE 3 - FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The costs of providing the various programs are summarized on a functional basis below:

Program	Operating Services	Supplies	Travel	Depr.	Interest	Scholarships.	Other	Total
General Fund	\$ 82,360	\$ 4,251	\$ 6,198 \$	6,934 \$	65	\$ -	\$ 2,008 \$	101,816
Baseball	3,976	3,435	1,186	-		-	59	8,656
Stadium	_	•	-	-	14,047	_	-	14,047
Basketball (Men)	1,208	464	3,921	-	_	3,330	- -	8,923
Basketball (Women)	2,017	995	2,780	-	-	1,000	•	6,792
Golf	6,153	9,010	761	-	-		1,132	17,056
Softball	4,879	5,862	694	-	-	_	-	11,435
Tennis (Men)	-	244	-	-	-	_	-	244
Track	-	-	1,028	-	-	-	80	1,108
Training Room	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	-
Women's Athletics	- -	-	_	_	-	500	_	500
Volleyball	2,487	2,127	1,565	_	-		_	6,179
Cheerleaders	-	941	29	-	-	-	- -	970
Soccer		782	710	-	-	-	_	1,492
Total	\$103,080	\$ <u>28,111</u> \$	\$ <u>18,872</u> \$	6,934 \$	14,112	\$ 4,830	\$ 3,279 \$	179,218

NOTE 4 - FIXED ASSETS

Property, plant, and equipment consist of the following:

Equipment	\$ 9,672
Furniture	4,245
Truck	24,161
Accumulated Depreciation	(23,303)
Net Property, Plant and Equipment	\$ <u>14,775</u>

Notes to Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

NOTE 5 - DEBT

The Club has a note payable for construction of the baseball stadium at Southeastern Louisiana University. Construction of the Stadium, under the ownership of Southeastern Louisiana University, was completed in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. The note payable, at an annual interest rate of 8.500%, dated September 15, 1994, had an original loan amount of \$350,000, with a maturity date of September 1, 1999.

The loan balance of \$150,000 was re-financed under a note dated October 6, 1998. The promissory note requires:

An annual payment of \$29,000, which includes both principal and interest, shall be made on the 15th day of each November, beginning November 15, 1999. All outstanding principal and interest shall be due in full on November 15, 2005, the maturity date.

The note represents the same indebtedness as evidenced by the promissory note made by borrower on September 15, 1994. The original note required an assignment of revenue received from corporate sponsorship revenue, including but not limited to basketball, baseball, Strawberry Stadium, and summer camp packages for the year 1994, and for each successive year until the loan is paid in full.

The future maturities of the notes payable, including interest payments of \$53,566, are as follows:

Year Ending June	
30	Stadium Note
2000	\$ 29,000
2001	29,000
2002	29,000
2003	29,000
2004	29,000
2005-2006	58,566
	\$ 203,566

NOTE 6 - DONATED SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

Donated services of \$21,700 consisting of loan underwriting services and donation of services and materials that the Club would normally have had to purchase were recorded for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. Per SFAS 116, loan underwriting services were recorded since a specialized service was provided, and the loan was provided at competitive market rates. The remaining donations met the criteria of enhancing non-financial assets. In addition, the value of the services and materials provided were readily determinable.

NOTE 7 - UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Unrestricted net assets of the Club as of June 30, 1999 show a negative balance of \$112,494. The negative balance exists because the Club has assumed responsibility for payment of construction expenses of the Southeastern Louisiana

Notes to Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 1999

University Baseball Stadium by borrowing and repayment of the loan by the Club. As noted in Note 5 (DEBT), Southeastern Louisiana University owns the Baseball Stadium. Expenditures for the Stadium are recorded in financial records of the Club, with the liability for debt related to the Stadium to be repaid by a pledge of future revenues of the Club. The excess of stadium construction expenditures exceeded the current temporarily restricted revenues for the baseball stadium by \$158,601. Per SFAS 116, temporarily restricted net assets cannot be negative and must be recorded as unrestricted net assets, as detailed below:

Excess Expenditures for Baseball Stadium	\$ (158,601)
Available for Unrestricted Expenditures	 46,107
Unrestricted Net Assets, June 30, 1999	\$ (112,494)

NOTE 8 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. occupied an office provided by Southeastern Louisiana University. Since the value of the facilities used by the Club was not readily determinable, no related donation income is recorded. In addition, and in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes 17:3390, the Club is of the opinion that all expenditures and in-kind services, except unrestricted funds used for administration, benefit the university. These amounts greatly exceed the cost of housing, personnel, and other support furnished to the Club by the University.

NOTE 9 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club, Inc. maintains several bank accounts at three banks. Accounts at an institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$100,000. Cash at one of these institutions exceeded Federally insured limits. The amount in excess of the FDIC limit totaled \$2,413.

NOTE 10 - YEAR 2000 DISCLOSURES (UNAUDITED)

The year 2000 issue is the result of shortcomings in many electronic data processing systems and other electronic equipment that may adversely affect Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club as early as fiscal year 1999, and subsequent to December 31, 1999. Management of Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club has asserted that they will take the necessary steps, before December 31, 1999 to achieve year 2000 compliance for its computer and software systems. However, because of the unprecedented nature of the year 2000 issue, its effects and the success of related remediation efforts will not be fully determinable until the year 2000 and thereafter. Management cannot assure that the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club is or will be year 2000 ready, or that parties with whom the Southeastern Louisiana University Booster Club does business will be year 2000 ready.